

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|------------------------------|---|------------------------|
| _____ |) | |
| READY FOR RON, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | Civ. No. 22-3282 (RDM) |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, |) | OPPOSITION TO MOTION |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Jacob S. Siler (D.C. Bar No. 1003383)
Assistant General Counsel
jsiler@fec.gov

Christopher H. Bell (D.C. Bar No. 1643526)
Attorney
chbell@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

February 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| I. LEGAL BACKGROUND | 2 |
| A. The Federal Election Commission’s Advisory Opinion Process | 2 |
| B. FECA’s Regulation of “Candidates” and the Limited Exception for Testing the Waters Activity | 3 |
| C. Contribution Limits and In-Kind Contributions of Mailing and Email Lists..... | 5 |
| II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 7 |
| A. Plaintiff Ready for Ron..... | 7 |
| B. Commission Processing of RFR’s Advisory Opinion Request..... | 8 |
| 1. RFR’s Request | 8 |
| 2. Decision | 10 |
| C. Plaintiff’s Complaint and Preliminary Injunction Motion..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. PLAINTIFF CARRIES A SIGNIFICANT BURDEN TO QUALIFY FOR THE EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION | 12 |
| II. RFR IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM..... | 13 |
| A. Application of a Contribution Limit to RFR’s Proposed Conduct is Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny, not Strict Scrutiny | 14 |

B. Applying FECA’s Contribution Limits to Prevent the Transfer of RFR’s Mailing List at no Charge Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny.....15

1. The Government has a Sufficiently Important, Indeed Compelling, Interest in Preventing *Quid Pro Quo* Corruption and its Appearance15

2. Application of FECA’s Contribution Limits to RFR’s Proposed Conduct is Closely Drawn to the Government’s Interest16

III. RFR IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON ITS CLAIM THAT THE COMMISSION UNREASONABLY CONSTRUED FECA TO PROHIBIT TRANSFER OF THE MAILING LIST RFR COMPILED AFTER DESANTIS BECOMES A CANDIDATE OR WHILE HE IS TESTING THE WATERS.....20

A. The Administrative Procedure Act Establishes a Deferential Standard for Review of Agency Action..... 21

B. Agency Deference Under the Supreme Court’s *Chevron* and *Kisor* Framework..... 22

C. The Commission Reasonably Concluded that RFR Could Not Transfer a List of Potential Supporters to Governor DeSantis after he Begins Testing the Waters or Becomes a Candidate 24

1. The Commission Advisory Opinion is a Reasonable Interpretation of an Ambiguous Statute 24

2. The Commission’s Conclusion that the Signatory Information Falls within The Commission’s Regulations Governing Mailing Lists is Entitled to Deference 27

3. The Commission Reasonably Determined that RFR is Not Serving as a “Conduit” for the Contributions of Others 28

4. The Commission Reasonably Determined that RFR May Not Provide Its Mailing List if DeSantis is Testing the Waters30

a. *The Commission’s Testing the Waters Regulations are Reasonable and Permissible Interpretations of an Ambiguous Statutory Provision*31

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>b. Neither Machinists nor Subsequent Congressional Inaction Prevents the Commission from Applying a Contribution Limit to In-Kind Donations from RFR</i> | 36 |
| <i>c. The Commission’s Application of Its Testing the Waters Regulation to In-Kind Contributions Is Permissible</i> | 39 |
| IV. RFR IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON ITS CLAIM THAT IT HAS A RIGHT TO PROVIDE THE SIGNATORY INFORMATION TO GOVERNOR DESANTIS BEFORE HE IS TESTING THE WATERS..... | 40 |
| V. RFR IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON ITS DECLARATORY RELIEF, INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, AND FECA CLAIMS | 41 |
| VI. RFR HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM | 42 |
| VII. THE INJUNCTION PLAINTIFF SEEKS WOULD HARM THE GOVERNMENT AND UNDERMINE THE PUBLIC INTEREST | 44 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 41 |
| <i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Yeutter</i> , 917 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 21 |
| <i>Arlington v. Fed. Comm’n’s Comm’n</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 42 |
| <i>Base One Techs., Inc. v. Ali</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 186 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 41 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) | 37 |
| <i>Brown v. FEC</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>C & E Servs., Inc. of Washington v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 41 |
| <i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Changji Esquel Textile Co. v. Raimondo</i> , 40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 13 |
| <i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 42-43 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 22, 34 |
| <i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016) | 28, 35 |
| <i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 43 |
| <i>Consumer Product Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) | 37 |
| <i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 42 |
| <i>Department of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999) | 42 |
| <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) | 19 |

Doe v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, 28 F.4th 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 23

F.D.A. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 22

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....3-4

FEC v. Christian Coalition, 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999)6, 17-18, 30

FEC v. Cruz, 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)..... 33

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981)..... 23, 28

FEC v. Int’l Funding Inst., 969 F.2d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 6, 17

FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League, 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....36-37

FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 23, 28

Hicks v. Bush, 397 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2005) 43

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 23, 27, 28, 39

Libertarian Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 14, 15, 20

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 15

McCutcheon v. FEC, 572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... 14, 15-16, 33

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 19

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988) 19

Mills v. District of Columbia, 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 42

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)21-22

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, 983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 23

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) 44

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 15

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 44

Odebrecht Constr. v. Sec’y Fla. DOT, 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 42

PDK Lab’ys Inc. v. U.S. D.E.A., 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....37-38

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990) 37

Prechtel v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, 330 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 20

Rainwater v. United States, 356 U.S. 590 (1958)..... 38

Rufer v. FEC, 64 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D.D.C. 2014).....43-44, 45

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 35

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974) 42

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC,
789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (en banc 22

Sherley v. Sebelius, 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 13, 43

Smith v. Henderson, 944 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 13

United States v. Kanchanalak, 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999)23, 35-36

United States v. Price, 361 U.S. 304 (1960)..... 38

Unity08 v. FEC, 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....27, 41-42

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 43, 44

Util. Workers Union of Am., Loc. 369 v. FEC,
691 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 23

Van Hollen v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)21, 22-23

W. Va. v. EPA, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 35

Weber v. Heaney, 793 F. Supp. 1438 (D. Minn. 1992) 23, 27

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 12-13, 42

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 12, 21

52 U.S.C. § 30101(2) 3, 31, 33

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)..... 31

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i)..... 3, 5, 6, 24

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(ii)..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)..... 31

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30101(11) 5, 24

52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-46 2

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(1)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(2)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(3)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(e) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(7)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(9)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(e) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30108..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30108(a) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30108(c) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30111(d) 38

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a) 5, 12

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)..... 24

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A) 3, 6, 12, 21, 31

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2)(A) 6

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(8)..... 12, 21, 29

52 U.S.C. § 30116(c) 6

52 U.S.C. § 30118..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30119..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30121..... 3

Rules and Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(a)..... 7

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(f)..... 7

11 C.F.R. § 100.7(b)(1)..... 4

11 C.F.R. § 100.8(b)(1)..... 4

11 C.F.R. §§ 100.51-100.94..... 24

11 C.F.R. § 100.52(d) 27

11 C.F.R. § 100.52(d)(1).....6-7, 25

11 C.F.R. § 100.72 4, 12

11 C.F.R. § 100.72(a)..... 4, 5, 31, 34, 40

11 C.F.R. § 100.131 4, 31

11 C.F.R. § 102.14(b) 7

11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(3)..... 34

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(a)..... 7

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b) 12

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(1)..... 6

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(d) 12

11 C.F.R. § 112.1(a)..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 112.1(b) 2

11 C.F.R. § 112.1(c)..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 112.1(d) 2

11 C.F.R. § 112.4(a)..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 112.4(c)..... 3

Explanation & Justification of Regulations Concerning Jan.8, 1980 Amendments to Fed. Election Campaign Act of 1971, 45 Fed. Reg. 15080 (Mar. 7, 1980)..... 3

FEC, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Mailing Lists of Political Committees, 68 Fed. Reg. 52,531 (Sept. 4, 2003) 6, 17

FEC, Payments Received for Testing the Waters Activities, 50 Fed. Reg. 9992 (Mar. 13, 1985) 4, 5, 32, 33

FEC, Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold, 86 Fed. Reg. 7867 (Feb. 2, 2021)..... 6

Miscellaneous

Adam Bonica, *Professional Networks, Early Fundraising, and Electoral Success*, 16 Election L.J. 153 (2017) 33

FEC Advisory Op. 1981-32, 1981 WL 721644 (Askew) 39

FEC Advisory Op. 1982-41, 1982 WL 993349 (Dellums)..... 25

FEC Advisory Op. 1985-40, 1986 WL 1301186 (Republican Majority Fund)..... 39

FEC Advisory Op. 2002-14, 2003 WL 715988 (Libertarian National Committee)..... 6, 25

FEC Advisory Op. 2011-02, 2011 WL 7629547 (Scott Brown for U.S. Senate Committee).. 6, 25

FEC Advisory Op. 2014-06, 2014 WL 3748239 (Ryan for Congress, *et. al*) 6, 17, 25

FEC Advisory Op. 2014-09, 2014 WL 4105867 (REED Marketing) 25

Federal Election Regulations, H.R. Doc. No. 95-44, 40 (1977).....4, 31-32

H.R. Rep. No. 96-422 (1979).....2-3

R. Biersack, P. Herrnson & C. Wilcox, *Seeds for Success: Early Money in Congressional Elections*, 18 Leg. Studies Q. 535 (1993)..... 33
